sales was offset by higher hedge costs due to higher USD rates and lower surrender profit

Banking 70 11 Higher statutory net result and a lower RWA increase

Other -91 -140 Higher OCG of internal reinsurance business reflecting a favourable experience variance
and a lower capital consumption at both the reinsurance business and the holding

Operating capital generation
excl AM2

997 869

1. Operating Capital Generation is the movement in the solvency surplus (Own Funds before eligibility constraints over SCR at 100%) in the period due to operating items, including the
impact of new business, expected investment returns in excess of the unwind of liabilities, release of the risk margin, operating variances, non-life underwriting result, contribution of
non-Solvency II entities and holding expenses and debt costs and the change in the SCR. It excludes economic variances, economic assumption changes and non-operating expenses.

2. Total OCG for the first half of 2022 excludes EUR 31m from the Asset Management (NN IP) business, reflecting the first quarter results following its sale in April 2022

Solvency sensitivities

29

Solvency ratio sensitivities to market shocks at 30 June 20231,2 Δ EOF
(EURbn)

Δ SCR
(EURbn)

Δ SII ratio
(%-points)

Interest rate: Parallel shock +50bps -0.3 -0.2 +2%

Interest rate: Parallel shock -50bps +0.3 +0.2 -1%

Interest rate: 10bps steepening between 20y–30y -0.1 +0.0 -2%

Credit spread: Parallel shock for AAA-rated government bonds +50bps -0.3 +0.1 -5%

Credit spread: Parallel shock for AA and lower-rated government bonds +50bps -0.5 +0.1 -7%

Credit spread: Parallel shock corporate bonds +50bps +0.2 -0.1 +6%

Credit spread: Parallel shock mortgages +50bps -0.9 +0.0 -10%

Equity: Downward shock -25% -1.4 -0.3 -8%

Real estate: Downward shock -10% -1.0 -0.1 -9%

UFR: Downward adjustment by 15bps3 -0.1 0.1 -3%

1. Sensitivities are performed for Solvency II entities, NN Life Japan and NN Bank
2. Note that if Tier 3 capital becomes ineligible (Tier 3 eligible capital is maximized at 15% of SCR), the sensitivities increase as there is no offset from tax.
3. According to the latest publication by EIOPA, the UFR level for 2024 is expected to decrease by 15bps to 3.30% from its current level of 3.45%

Investment portfolio

30

1. Market value, excluding separate account assets; NN Group excluding NN Bank
2. Dutch residential mortgages
3. Includes fixed income and (infrastructure) equity mutual funds; excludes money market mutual funds